

No. 24-1179
(and Consolidated Cases)

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

Minnesota Telecom Alliance, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Federal Communications Commission and United States of America,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF INDUSTRY PETITIONERS**

Daniel I. Morenoff
Counsel of Record
Joseph A. Bingham
The American Civil Rights Project
P.O. Box 12207
Dallas, Texas 75225
(214) 504-1835
dan@americancivilrightsproject.org
joe@americancivilrightsproject.org

Rule 29(a)(4)(A) Corporate Disclosure Statement

Table of Contents

Rule 29(a)(4)(A) Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Statement of Compliance with Rule 29 i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* x

Background 1

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument..... 2

 I. Congress and the FCC Take Unprecedented Action..... 2

 II. Extraordinary Ramifications of Congress’s Act (as
 the FCC Interprets It) 6

 A. No Regulated Party Could *Ever* Avoid
 Presumptive Violation of the IIJA (as the
 FCC Interprets It)..... 7

 1. Disparate-Impact Regimes’ Perennial Problems..... 7

 2. Applying Disparate-Impact Analysis to Groups
 Defined by Income-Levels Heightens Those
 Problems..... 10

 a. Impact on Infrastructure Investments..... 13

b. Impact on Store Placement.....	15
c. Impact on Every Other Kind of Decision Affecting the Industry	16
i. Customer Service Preferences	16
ii. Media Consumption.....	18
iii. Price Setting.....	19
B. IIJA (as the FCC Interprets It) Is Unconstitutional	20
1. Equal Protection	21
2. Vagueness.....	22
C. IIJA (as the FCC Interprets It) Works a Regulatory Taking, Committing FCC to at Least Hundreds of Billions of Dollars in Compensation	23
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	27
Certificate of Service.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	23
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	21
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. ___; 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017)	11
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	25
<i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	3
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	22
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015)	23
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	25

<i>Nat’l Coal. for Men v. Selective Srv. Sys.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1815 (2021)	22
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Personal Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	25
<i>Rep. Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 316 U.S. App. D.C. 139 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Rocky Mt. Christian Church v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 605 F.3d 1081 (10 th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 224 (1991)	25
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 198 L.Ed.2d 150 (2017)	21, 22
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference v. U.S.</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	19
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2141 (2023)	24
<i>Tanvin v. Tavir</i> , 141 S.Ct. 486 (2020)	3
<i>U.S. v. Madero</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1439 (2022)	21
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	11

STATUTES

Interstate Commerce Act.....	19
Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021) (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 1754).....	passim
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter L. Hinrichs, <i>Racial and Ethnic Differences in College Major Choice</i> , FED. RES. BANK OF CLEVELAND (March 31, 2015), archived at https://perma.cc/M4JC-7SQG	9
A.E.J. Miller et al., <i>Gender Differences in Strength and Muscle Fiber Characteristics</i> , 66 EUR. J. APPLIED PHYSIOLOGY & OCCUPATIONAL PSYCH. 254 (1993), archived at https://perma.cc/3U4T-PML3	8
<i>Blue Valley, Kansas City, MO Demographics</i> , Point2 Homes (https://www.point2homes.com/US/Neighborhood/MO/Kansas-City/Blue-Valley-Demographics.html)	15
<i>Cedar Riverside, Minneapolis, MN Demographics</i> , Point2 Homes (https://www.point2homes.com/US/Neighborhood/MN/Minneapolis/Cedar-Riverside-Demographics.html)	14
Chuansheng Chen & Harold Stevenson, <i>Motivation and Mathematics Achievement: A Comparative Study of Asian-American, Caucasian- American, and East Asian High School Students</i> , 66 CHILD DEV. 1215 (1995), archived at https://perma.cc/9GX7-K9MU	8

- David P. Schmitt, Ph.D., *The Truth About Sex Differences*,
 PSYCHOLOGY TODAY, Nov. 7, 2017 5
- Digital Taxonomy: Access Thousands of Data Axle Audiences within Digital
 Marketplaces and Data Exchanges*, Data Axle
 (<https://www.data-axle.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/Data-Axle-Digital-Taxonomy-2024.pdf>)..... 18
- Elizabeth A. La Jeunesse and Christopher H. Wheeler, 2007;
 Neighborhood Income Inequality, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis
 Working Paper 2006-039,
 URL <https://doi.org/10.20955/wp.2006.039> 13
- Heriot, Gail L., Title VII Disparate Impact Liability Makes Almost Everything
 Presumptively Illegal (2019),
 14 N.Y.U. J. L. & LIBERTY 1 (2020)..... 7
- Subscriber*, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/subscriber> 3
- Independence, MO Demographics*, Point2 Homes
 (<https://www.point2homes.com/US/Neighborhood/MO/Independence-Demographics.html>) 15
- James Williams, *76 Fascinating Fox News Viewer Stats & Demographics*,
 Oct. 19, 2023, TECHPENNY
 (<https://techpenny.com/fox-news-viewer-stats-demographics/>) 18
- John Fletcher, *The History of U.S. Broadband*,
<https://www.spglobal.com/marketintelligence/en/news-insights/research/the-history-of-us-broadband>. 23
- Junming Huang, Gavin G. Cook & Yu Xie,
*Large-Scale Quantitative Evidence of Media Impact on Public Opinion
 Toward China*, HUMANIT. SOC. SCI. COMMUN. 8, 181 (2021),
<https://doi.org/10.1057/s41599-021-00846-2>..... 18

Katherine Haan, <i>Gender Pay Gap Statistics in 2024</i> , FORBES ADVISOR, Mar. 1, 2024 (https://www.forbes.com/advisor/business/gender-pay-gap-statistics/)	5
Lisa Claybrook, <i>All You Need to Know About Hulu’s Self-Serve Advertising</i> , Nov. 7, 2022, DIGITAL ADVERTISING (https://dashtwo.com/blog/all-you-need-to-know-about-hulus-platform/) ...	18
Maggie McGrath, <i>Top-Earning Jockeys</i> , FORBES, June 29, 2016, at 28.	9
Michael Peters et al., <i>Marked Sex Differences on a Fine Motor Skill Task Disappear When Finger Size Is Used as Covariate</i> , 75 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 87 (1990), archived at https://perma.cc/LZF2-SQ8A	8
Paul Wonnacott & Ronald Wonnacott, <i>Economics</i> , 4 th Ed., John Wiley & Sons (1990).....	10
Pawan Dhingra, <i>Life Behind the Lobby: Indian American Motel Owners and the American Dream</i> 1 (2012).....	9
Phil Gramm, Robert Ekelund, and John Early, <i>The Myth of American Inequality: How Government Biases Policy Debate</i> , Rowman & Littlefield (2022).....	17
Rakesh Kochhar, <i>The Enduring Grip of the Gender Pay Gap</i> , PEW Research Center, Mar. 1, 2023 (https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2023/03/01/the-enduring-grip-of-the-gender-pay-gap/).....	5
Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	passim
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Recognizing the Limits of Judicial Remedies: The Remote Causes of Affirmative Action, or School Desegregation in Kansas City, Missouri</i> , 84 CALIF. L. REV. 1101, 1109 (July, 1996)	10, 21

Richard C. Eichenberg, Mary-Kate Lizotte, and Richard Stoll,
*Socialized to Safety? The Origins of Gender Difference in
Personal Security Dispositions*,
POLITICAL PSYCHOLOGY, Summer 2021 5

Seth Mydans, *Long Beach Journal: From Cambodia to Doughnut Shops*,
N.Y. TIMES, May 26, 1995, at 10 9

Seward, Minneapolis, MN Demographics, Point2 Homes
([https://www.point2homes.com/US/Neighborhood/MN/Minneapolis/Seward-
Demographics.html](https://www.point2homes.com/US/Neighborhood/MN/Minneapolis/Seward-Demographics.html)) 14

The Generation Gap: How Customer Service Needs Vary by Age,
ITEL, Oct. 20, 2022 (Last Updated: Aug. 16, 2023) 16

Ventura Village, Minneapolis, MN Demographics, Point2 Homes
([https://www.point2homes.com/US/Neighborhood/MN/Minneapolis/Ventura
-Village-Demographics.html](https://www.point2homes.com/US/Neighborhood/MN/Minneapolis/Ventura-Village-Demographics.html))..... 14

RULES

Fed. Reg. Vol 89, No. 14, pp. 4128-4164 passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 21

Fifth Amendment 21

First Amendment 12
